The solicitation proceeds to a section providing information on three (3) lines: 

a. The publicly-available type of business entity registered by the recipient; 

b. The publicly-available date on which the recipient’s business entity was registered; 

and 

c. The “Certificate of Subsistence Fee” of One Hundred Two and 50/100 Dollars 

($102.50). 

44. Defendants’ solicitation does not disclose that their Certificate of Subsistence Fee 

of One Hundred Two and 50/100 Dollars ($102.50) is more expensive than the Forty and 00/100 

Dollar ($40.00) cost of a Subsistence certificate obtained directly from the Pennsylvania 

Department of State. 

45. The bottom third of the solicitation is separated from the rest by a dotted line.

[...]

WHEN SUCH SERVICES WERE NOT NEEDED 

69. The averments and allegations of the preceding paragraphs are incorporated as 

though the same were fully set forth herein. 

70. Defendants offered to provide certificates of subsistence to Pennsylvania business 

owners for One Hundred Two and 50/100 Dollars ($102.50). 

71. The Pennsylvania Department of State offers certificates of subsistence for Forty 

and 00/100 Dollars ($40.00). 

72. Furthermore, a Pennsylvania business which has just been incorporated, may or 

may not need of a subsistence certificate.